ALY/EA/ra

Decision 84 02 055 MAR 2 1 1984
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION, a ) Application 83-07-01
California corporation, for ) (Filed July 1, 1983)
authorization to increase its ) '
rates for water service. )

)

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by Raymond L.
Curran, Attorney at Law, for applicant.

Alberte Guerrero, Attorney at Law, and
Willem R. Van Lier, for the Commission
staff.

o

Dominguez Watexr Corporation (DWC) seeks authority to .
increase its rates for water service. The rate increases proposed
by DWC are in steps desigmed to increase annual revenues in test
yvear 1984 by $1,530,500, or 18.0%, over the revenues prodnced by
rates in effect until June 30, 1983; in test year 1985 by $314,800,
or 2.9%, over revenues from rates proposed for 1984: and in test
year 1986 by $445,800, or 4.1%, over revenues £rom rates proposed
for 1985. | '

DWC provides public utility water service to approximately
30,000 general metered customers in parts of Long Beach, Los Angeles,
Carson, Compton, Torrance, and to unincorporated areas in Los Angeles
County. Included are 22 major industrial customers which in 1982
accounted for 26% of DWC's total deliveries. Over the past l0 vears.
approximately 60% of the water supplied by DWC to its customers
has been Metropolitan Water District (MWD) water purchased f£rom
the West Basin Municipal Water District and 40% qroundWéée:'from‘
DHC's wells. ' ‘ '

-\-‘.;E‘al'f.al =2 .4< X jl- : -"4 ey P

X5




A.83~07-01 ALJ/EA

An informal public meeting, jointly sponsored by DWC
and staff, was held in the evening on August 25, 1983 in the Carson
City Hall to discuss this application. Each customer was notified

£ the meeting by bill insert. Seven customers attended the meeting.

After due notice, five days of public hearing on this
application were held before Administrative Law Judge Main in Los
Angeles from October 31, 1983 through November 4, 1983. None of
DWC*s customers attended the hearing. DWC presented testimony and
exhibits through its president, its vice president of‘finance, its
operations manager, its construction manager, and a f£inancial con-
sultant. The staff studies were presented by a project manager,

a financial analyst, and two utilities engineers. Concurrent
briefs were filed November 28, 1983 and a supplement to late-filed
Exhibit 9 was received Januvary 26, 1984.

Present and Proggsed Rates

DWC provides water service under the following schedules:

Schedule No. 1 General Metered Service
Schedule No. 3M = Metered Irrigation Service
Schedule No. 4 ~ Private Pire Protection Service
Schedule No. 9CF - Construction Flat Rate Service-

WC proposes to increase its rates for general metered service and
irrication service, with the same increases being proposed Zfor
the comparable service charges on each of these schedules. The
roposed increase in quantity rates on each of the two schedules
is similar.

A tabular comparison of the present rates and the rates.
authorized by this decision for general‘metered.service;is incItded
in Appendix 3 to this decision. B |




A.83-07~01 ALJ/EA

Need Por Rate Relief

In its application DWC indicated the need for rate
relief was caused by continuing increases in operating expenses
and by increases in rate of return requirements.
Rate of Return

In Exhibit 13 DWC conceded staff’'s position on- _
capitalizatior ratios for years 1984, 1985, and 1986, and cost
factors for long-term debt in 1984 and 1985. The remaihing
differences are in the estimated long-term debt cost for 1986,
the recommended range for the return on equity, and staff's
recomnmendation of the mid-point of that range for all three years.

Lone=-Term Debt Cost Factor For 1986

The difference is caused by the estimate of interest
rates that might be incurred for DWC's proposed new bonds to be
issued in 1986. DWC disagrees with two elements of the staff
estimate: (a) the predicted interest rates for 1986 and (b)
staff's imputation of an A bond rating for DWC.

The staff witness estinated an effective interest rate

£ 12.00% for DWC's $2 million proposed long-term financing in
1986. His starting peoint in making this estimate was the average
©f six monthly forecasts, April 1983-September 1983, by Data
Resources, Inc. (DRI) of interest rates on AA-ratad utility bonds
for 1985. The average was 11.32X% to which he added 41 basis points
representing the spread between AR- and A-rated utility bonds

over an eight-year period and 25 basis points for issuance cost.
This vielded 11.98% which he rounded to 12%. |




A.83-07=01 ALJ/EA

The rate of return consultant for DWC perceives a
downward bias in DRI's interest rate forecasts, as elaborated
upon in our discussion of return on egquity, and contends that
a 3aa rating for DWC's boads, which are not rated, would:be more
appropriate than an A rating. In consideration of these two
factors DWC submits that a 13.9% interest rate for its proposed
bonds in 1986 is indicated. ‘

de note that updating the staff witness's average of
six monthly Zforecasts to include the October 1983 DRI estimate
o0f the interest rate on Ad-rated utility bonds for 1935 would
increase his 12.00% estimate by 24 basis points. We also note
that DWC"s latest bond issue ($1,500,000 duve 1992), which carries
a coupon rate of 1l6.75%, was placed with an insurance company in
May 1982. According to Moody's in May 1982, Baa bonds for public
utilities were at 16.68% and A bonds for public utilities were at
16.04%. In our considered judgment, a middle ground between the
staff and DWC estimates is indicated. We adopt a 13.00% effective
rate for the 1986 bonds which translates to an average embedded
cost of debt of 11.01% for 1986. '

Return on Ecuitv

The staff witness recommended an equity allowance in the
range of 14.00% and 14.50%. He performed a risk premium analysis
and discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis for water utilities to
deternine the reasonableness ¢f his recommended range. The results
of his DCF analysis are that the cost of equity for‘wa;eruutilities
raages from 13.47% to 13.66%, while his risk premium-analysis shows
a higher range of 14.44% to 15.30% for the expected.returns on
common equity. The average of the DCF and risk premium analyses
was 14.29%. .




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

The rate of return comsultant for DWC modified the

forecasted 10- and 20-year T-bond yields used in staff's risk
renmium analysis to adjust for a downward bias that he perceives

to exist in the interest rate forecasts of.DRI. This witness
showed that the DRI forecast for 20-year T bonds increased 15.5%
between June 1983 and October 1983, which was the interval between
the San Gabriel Valley Water Company rate proceeding and this
case. He also showed that DRI's forecast of 20-year T-bond yields
for February 1983=July 1983 turned out to be 7.4% lower than the
actual vields. His adjustment to staff's risk premium analysis
supports a range of 15.59% to 16.98% for expected returns on common
equity. When averaged with the DCF figures that staff presented,
a range of 14.66% to 15.20%, with a nid-point of 14.93%, results
for return on equity. o

We note that at the hearing the staff witness provided.
+he October 1983 DRI forecasts of l0-year and 20-year T-bond vields
for 1984 and 1985. Following staff's practice of using the average
of the three most recent DRI forecasts, the October 1983 data would
move the range of the risk premium analysis from 14.44% to 15.30%
o 14.90% to 15.80% for the expected returns on common equity. The
average of the DCF and the risk premium analyses adjusted for this
later data is 14.47%. | |

In light of thelforegoing discussion and our review of
the entire record, we are convinced that the high end of staff's
recommendation should be adopted. We. therefore £ind a 14.50%
return on common equity reasonable for the test years. The
adopted capital ratios, cost factors, and. the resultant rates-
of return are tabulated below.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

Component

Capital
Ratios

Cost
Factors

Weighted

Average Year 1984

Long-Tern Debt

Preferred Stock

Common Equity
Total

Average Year 198S
Long-Term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

Average Year 1986
Long=Term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

49.50%

4.50

46.00
100.00%

49.50%

4.50

46.00

100.00%

49.50%
46..00

10.61%
5.00
14.50

10.62%

5.00

11.01%

5.00

Cost

5.25%
.23
6.67

12.15%

5’.:2'6% X
23
6.67

12.16%
 5.45%

6.67

100.00% . 12.35%

Results of Omerations

During the course of the bearing and through' jointly
sponsored late-filed Exhibit 9 DWC and staff adjusted their
respective studies of operating results to accommodate later cata
and agreements reached on certain of their differences in estimates.
DWC and stafs, however, continue to differ on a number of issues.
These include the computation of power consumption, the proposed
meter replacement program, vehicle leasing, management salaries;
pensions and benefits, and utility plant additions.

In Table 1, which follows, the results fox the tgs£¥
vears, as shown in late-filed Exhibit 29, and the operating results
we adopt for DWC are set forth. ‘




A.83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

Table 1

DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION

Estimated Summaxy of Earnings
(Test Year 1984)

Present Rates stAuthorized: .
Utility : Staff : Adopted : Rates -

(Dollars in‘Thousands)
Operating Revenues $11,315.6*$11,315.6*$11,315.6 $11,744.4
Operating Expenses o - ‘ .
Q&M

Purchased Power 743.4 726.1 743.4 ©743.4
Transportation 68.1 . 59.0 68.1 68.1 .
Meter Repair/Repl. ' 169.0 75.0 75.0 75.0
All Other 5,891.6* 5,865.2* 5,891.6 5,893.5.

Subtotal O&M 6,872.1 6,751.7 6,778.1  6,780.0
ASG |

Payroll 395.1 379.7 395.1. .. 395.1
Pension & Benefit 287.4 236.3 287.4 287.4 "
Transportation 54.4 37.8 54.4 54.4
All Other 610.7* 610.7* 610.7 617f2‘

Subtotal A&G 1,347.6 1,264.5 1,347.6 1,354.1

General Office Prorated (23.3) (23.3) (23.3) (23;3) 
Balancing Account 49.9 - TR , -
Depreciation 662.9 664.8 664.6 664.6
Taxes Other Than Income 246.2 246.2 247.2  247.2
CCFT 129.9 150.8 134.9 175.3 "
FIT 608.4 696.0 625.9 800.7
Total Oper. Expenses 9.893.7 9,750.7 9,775.0 9,998.6

Net Operating Revenues 1,421.9 1,564.9 1,540.6  1,745.8
Rate Base 14.319.9 14,153.1 14,368.5 14,368.5
Rate of Return 9.93% 11.06%°  10.72% = 12.15%

(Red Figure)

* Modified in accordance with the supplement, received Januwary 26,
1984, to late-filed Exhibit 9 sponsored jointly by DWC and staff.
The supplement reflects the impact of the $53 per acre-foot'

increase in the cost of MWD water which became effective January 1,
1984. ' ‘ ' :




A.83=07-01 ALT/COM/WTB
Table 1
DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION

Estimated Summ Famings
(Test Year 1985)

_Present Rates :Authorized:
Utility : Staff : Adopted :  Rates =

(Dollars in Thousands)

Ttem

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
M

Purchased Power
Transportation
Meter Repair/Repl.

$11,392.6*$11,392.6*$11,392.6*‘ $12,001.1 |

743.4
7.7
80.0-

743.4
79.7
178.0

726.2
80.0

743.4
- 79.7
80.0-

All Other
Subtotal O&M

A5G

Payroll

Pension &  RBenefit
Transportation

All Other

Subtotal ALG
General Office Prorated
Depreciation
Taxes Other Than Income

CCrT
FIT

Total Oper. Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Return

5,973.5*

2.973.5*

5,973.5

3,.876.2

6:974-6

419.5
306.2
63.8

632. 4>

6f 8‘41. 7

403.3

247.6
39.9

635.4*

6,876.6

419.5
306.2

63.8
632.4

6,879.3"

419.5°

306.2°
63.8

641.5

1,421.9

(23.2)
687.5
260.4
118.2
559.3

1,326.2

(23.2).
696.5
260.4
141.1
635.4

1,421.9

(23.2)
693.3

262.4
123.6
575.2

1,431.0

(23.2)

693.3-
262.4
- 180.9
823.4

9,998.7
1,393.9

14,351.9

9.71%

9,898.1

1,494.5
14,254.0

10.48%

_—

9,929.8

1,462.8

14,424.2
10.14%

(Red Figure)

1,754.0

14,424.2

* Modified in accordance with the supplement, received January 26,
1984, to late-filed Exhibit 9 sponsored jointly by DWC and staff.
The supplement reflects the impact of the $53 per acre-foot

increase in the cost of MWD water which be

1984.

came effective January 1,




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

We will now address the differences in the estimates.
Purchased Power :

DWC’s estimate of purchased power exceeds the staff's
estimate by $17,300 in 1984 and $17,200 in 1985. The difference
results from the use by staff of a lower power consumption per
acre~-foot (XWh/AF) of water produced. The staff figure of 587.5
KWh/AF was obtained by taking the average for 1980, 1981, and 1982
without adjustment for the "in-lieu program?l/.made use of in those
vears but not expected to be cost-effective during the test years.

The DWC figure of 607.2 XWh/AF includes an adjustment
to recorded data to account for wells, which were the least efficient
ones, not in operation due to participation in the "in-lieu program”.

Equally important, it is supported by an evaluation of recent past,
rrent, and projected pump overhauls and problems being experienced
within certain aguifer formatiors. DWC, as of October 1983, was
projecting an average of approximately 640 kWh/AF foxr 1583 operations.
However, DWC believes its 607.2 XWh/AF continues to be representative
for the test vears because of the work done thus far on the wells
nd pumps plus the timely completion of certain further remedial
rojects.

We f£ind DWC's estimate more reasonable and the:lfore
adopt 607.2 XWh/AF for use in cemputing power consumption fox

producing water £from DWC's wells in the test years.

1/ Under this program MWD makes available a lower unit.cost for
MWD water purchased in lieu of pumping water £rom the ground-
water basin.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

Transportation Expense (Vehicle Leasing)

DWC's estimates of tramsportation expenses, which appear
partly in O&M expenses and partly in A&G expenses, are higher by
a total of $25,700 for the test year 1984 and 541,600 for the test
year 1985 than staff's because DWC has included in its estimated
transportation expense the costs relating to the leasing of the
vehicles asquired and to be acquired subsequent to the recorded
1982 vyear.

Staff arrived at its estimates for transportation expense
Dy escalating the 1982 recorded amounts, which it found to be
reasonable, using the noanlabor inflation factors recommended by
the Commission's Revenue Requirements Division's Economic Unit.
Staff, in its report (Exhidbit 7), made no provision for either
the lease or the purchase ¢of the additional vehicles which were
acguired during 1983 or which DWC proposes to acquire during 1984
and 1985. The explanation for staff's leaving the costs of the
new vehicles out of its report entirely appears to be an uncertainty
as to whether DAC should be allowed, for ratemaking purposes, to
lease its vehicles rather than purchase them. Staff's estimated
results of operations, as shown in Table 1, are consistent with its
position taken at the public hearing that these vehicles should
be purchased rather than leased. To provide that consistency,
adjustments were made in late-filed Exhibit 9 to provide for
depreciation on these additional vehicles and to increase  the
rate base 40 reflect the additional cost of purchasing. needed
vehicles fox 1983 and for the test years. 1984.and 1985,




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

It is DWC's position, as reflected in the testimony :
of its vice president-finance and in late-filed Exhibit 14, that
it will be to both DWC's and its customers'® economic advantage
to lease the vehicles acquired 'in 1983 and to be acquired in the
test vears rather than to purchase them. We are not convinced,‘
however, that a clear economic advantage has been shown for
either leasing or purchasing. It appears to be a very close
cuestion which staff did not evaluate. | _

Since there appears.to be little Qifference in econonic
effect, we see no valid reason for taking exception to DWC's
preference for leasing. Our adopted operating results incorporate
the effects of leasing vehicles by iacluding DWC's estimates of
traasportation expense and by reflecting less depreciation expense
(89,100 less for 1984 and $12,100 less for 1985) and less rate
base ($95,900 less for 1984 and $139,000 less for 1985) than
estinated by staff.

Meter Rewpaixr/Revlacenment .

DWC has instituted a replacement progran for S$/8" by 3/4"
nmeters which have been in serviece for 20 years or longer. The
progras is intended to bring DWC into compliance with the require-
meat of General Order (GO) 103 that meters smaller than one inch
e tested at least every 20 vears.

According +o Exhibit 21, DWC has found that it costs
less o replace the 5/8" by 3/4" size meter. than to repair it.

t is DWC's position that meters to be replaced should not e
tested, since because of their long service (20 years- or more)
it would not be practical to return them to regular service with-

out inspection and necessary repairs even if they were to test
accuratelv. '




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

Staff opposes the proposed replacement program. The
staff witness contends that meters should only be repaired or
replaced if the tests required by GO 103 show the meters not to
be operating within the linmits of accuracy prescribed. However,
if the meters fail the test, staff does not diSpute that it is
less costly to replace 5/8" by 3/4" meters after 20 years of
sexvice than to repair them.

To gain information on the accuracy and cost of repairing
5/8% by 3/4" meters that have been in service for 20 years or
longer, DWC rancdomly selected 61 such meters from its 47 billing
districts for testing. Two companies were selected for the
testing and necessary repairs. Thirty of the meters were sent
to one company and the remaining 31 meters were sent to the other.
The average age of these meters was 28.3 years. The results were:

1. The average cost of testing was $8.54
per meter.

2. None of the meters tested out within the
limits of accuracy prescribed by GO 103
for new nmeters.

3. Three of the meters tested out within the
linits of accuracy prescribed by GO 103
for repaired meters.

4. The average cost of repairs was $33.25 per
neter.

The $33.25 repair cost compares with a current cost of purchasiag
a new 5/8% by 3/4" meter of $26 plus $1.69 sales tax, or $27.69.

Exhibit 22, Meter Program Survey, covers the practices
0% the water departments of the Cities of Los Angeles, San Diego,
and Loag Beach and those of several investor-owned water utilities.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

It supports the intuitively plausible praétice of recquiring that,
when meters after 20 years of service are pulled for testingAto
be done at the meter shop, the meters be inspected and have their
worn parts replaced before being returned to serxvice. For the
staff witness's contention (that only meters failing the test
should be repaired) to have practical application, field tests:
of meter accuracy through the use of standard meters would not
only have to be a practical and econonmical alternative to testing
at the meter test shop but would have to be redone periodically
and with increasing frecuency, because of the meter's age, on

any meters that pass the test. | '

According to GO 103, "standard meters may be used for field
tests of meter accuracy provided they are tested and calibrated.
o pernit the test of meters within the limits of accuracy required
by these rules, eithker by the. utility with its volumetric or
weight standard equipment or by an approved laboratory'at least
once everv 60 days while the standard meter is in use and a record
of such tests shall be Xept by the utility for a period of not
less than five years." As a rule, utilities do not f£ield test
because it is nore expensive and less accurate than shop testing
which can provide controlled, consistent conditions. Moreover,
vtilities typically do not "pretest" (i.e., test meters prior to
repair) meters once they have reached the established age for
testing. '

We see then, as a practical matter, these small metexs.
would not be field tested. Since their replacement’is less-
costly than their repair, they should be replaced without testing:
as proposed by DWC. |




A.83=~07=01 ALJ/EA

DWC's meter replacement program calls for catching up
o the 20-year cycle by replacing 4,000 meters per year in 1984-1586.
After 1986, DWC would be on the 20-year schedule and replace 1,000~
1,200 meters per year. DWC proposes to expense rather than capitalize
the replacement meters. Staff also opposes this proposal.

In Exhibit 19, Metexr Replacement - Capital vs. Expense,
revenue requirements were projected for 1984-2003 using, in the
capitalization case, rates of return and capital ratios recommended
by stafs for the test years. We have extracted from Exhibit 19
the streams of revenue requirements shown in columns (c) and (d)
of Table 2 below.

Table 2

20=-Year Meter Replacement Program
Capitalization vs. Expensing

Meters
Expensed
; (Cost of Meters
Year Meters) Capitalized Difference
(a) ) €3] {(a) (e)wld)=(c)
(Dollars ia Thousands)

1584 4,000 $116..0 $  27.6
1985 4,000 122.0 53,7
1986 4,000 128.0 79.7
1987 1000 32.0 80.6
1988 1,000 32.0 81.9
2989 1,000 32.0 83.1
1990 1,000 32.0 83.8
1991 1,000 32.0 84.1
1992 1,000 32.0 84.1
1993 1,000 32.0 . 83.9
1994 1,000 32.0 83.7
1995 1,000 32.0 84.0
1996 1,000 32.0. 84.8
1997 1,000 32.0 86.1
1998 1,000 32.0 86.9
1999 1,000 32.0 87.8
2000 1,000 32.0 88.3
2001 1,000 32.0 88.9
2002 1,000 32.0 sg.z
2003 1,000 32.0 89.4
Total 29,000 $510.0 $T,61L.6

—1d=




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

We have determined that the meters‘capitalizéd‘revenue‘
stream (column (d)) equates to the meters expensed revenue stream
(column (¢)) at a nominal interest rate of 19.2% (19.154%). That
is, the present worth of the two revenue streams is $353,000 at a
discount rate of 19.2X%X. From another perspective, the'calculations v”
resulting from the above tabulation shows that after allowing for v
a 7% inflation rate, expensing rather than capitalizin§ the meters
can be viewed as benefitting the ratepayers with the equivalent-éf
a 12X real return after taxes.

Fundamentally, the outcome of comparing such revenue
streams on a present worth basis is that customers prefer capital-
ization if and only if the customers' discount rate exceeds the
utility's pretax rate of return, the latter from this record being V/,
approximately the 19.2% nominal interest rate‘which we found_equates '
the two revenuve streams. It is likely that the majority of customers
would perceive their discount rates to be sufficiently below 19.2%
to make expensing their preference in this instance, providing-that
those customers are willing to pay additional rates for a nuﬁbe: of
years. ‘

Capitalization still, of course,lcan match costs with
benefits over time and minimize any dislocation or adverse impacts
on ratepayers. However, in this instance where there are large
annual expenditures for meters, expensing significantly distorts
the matching of costs with benefits over time and could cause
adverse impacts on the ratepavers. From the ratepayers' standpoint,
capitalization has tended to become less cost-effective than expensing
as rates of return have increased over the years in response to
capital market conditions and as changes recently made in the_tax‘
laws have effectively precluded the flow-through to the ratepayer of
tax benefits realized by utilities. DWC should have petitioned the
Internal Revenue Service to obtain the necessary‘approval of
expensing the meters instead of capitalizing the replaced meters.
Without such approval the tax consequences of such a change are
uncertain.




A.83-07-01 AILJ/EA

The Uniform Systen of Accounts for Water Utilities
(US of A) adopted by this Commission prescribes, under utility
plaznt accounts at page 61, accounting for meters and meter
installations as follows:

"346. Meters

*A. This account shall include the cost of

meters used for measuring the quantity of
water delivered to users, whether actually
in sexrvice or held in reserve.

"3. When a meter is permanently retired from
service, the amount at which it is included
herein shall be credited to this account.

"C. The records covering meters shall be so
kept that the utility can furnish information
as to the number of neters of each type and
size in service and in resexve as well as the
Jocation of each meter included in this account.

*Items

*l. Meters, including badging and initial testing.

"Note A--At its option the utility may include
in this account the expenditures provided for
in Account 347. (See Note B under Account 347.)

*Note B--The ¢ost of testing meters for accuracy
(except initial testing of new meters), repairing,
replacing intermal parts, and reconditioning for
further service shall be charged to Account 764,
Maintenance o< Meters.

"347. Meter Installations

"A. This account shall include the cost of labor
emploved, materials used and expenses incuxred
in connection with the original installation of
meters.

"3. When a meter installation is-permanently:
retired from sexvice, the cost thereof shall
De ¢redited to this account. '




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ' ALT/COM/WTB

"Items

"l. Meter yokes.

*2. Meter fittings, connections and shelves.

"3. Meter vaults or boxes.

"4. Stops. |

"Note A--The cost of removing and resetting meters
shall be charged to Account 754, Meter Expenses.

"Note B--At its option the utility may include in

Account 345 or in Account 346 the expenditures pro-

vided for in this account. If the utility exercises

either of the options herein authorized it may not,

without £first securing authorization from the

Commission, thereafter alter its procedure in regard

thereto."

The cost of testing/repair of meters has been consistently
treated as an expense item. In this vein DWC submits that meter
replacement is merely another way of effecting repairs and if condi-
tions change so that repairing is again the lower cost alternative,
the cost of the repairs would be expensed. In short, DWC's
supporting rationale is "repair" by replacement. We note that
California American Water Company and Suburban Water Company
currently replace the o0ld meters with new meters withoué;repairing
the old meters. However, 'both companies capitalized the new meters
instead of expensing.

Despite the supporting rationale, expensing replacement
meters would still be a deviation from the US of A requiring our
authorization. Because permitting deviations of this kind for an
individual company runs counter to maintaining uniformity of
accouﬁting and comparability, they are undesirable, since it will
affect all the water utilities as a whole. We will deny a:devia—'
tion £rom the US of A at this time. It appears to us that a mafor
policy change should not be made unless other members of the water
industry affected have been given an opportunity to'express‘their
views and the staff has fully analyzed the issue on how it may
affect G.0. 103, US of A, economic impacts on ratepayers and water
utilities, potential IRS treatment, and the possible effect on the
gas and electric meter replacements.

-17-




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

In addition, the US of A for the water-inaustry is being
‘revised nationally at this time. The issue of expensihg the nmeters
instead of capitalization should be‘brought to the attention of |
NARUC who is working on the revision of the US of A. Therefore,
we direct the staff to work with the NARUC and the California Water
Association in this matter. | _ . o

The adopted results of operation incorporate the effects
of capitalizing the replacement meters as required by the current.
US of A.

Management Salary Increases

The difference in the estimates of the payroll portion
of ALC expense is attributable to a staff adjustment to management
salaries. Staff's review of six of DWC's highest paid'officers
and managers indicates that this group, for the recorded years
1981 and 1982, received higher percentage salary increases than
the other employees. They receivedl5.2% average increases for
1981 and 16.0x for 1982. The other employees received 13;2x for
1981 and 8.3% for 1982. TFor purpeses of ratemaking, stafs
escalated the 1980 recorded salaries of the group of six officers
and managers by the percentage increases granted to the remaining
employees. This results in a difference between staff and DWC's
estimates of 1982 total payroll of $21,000. The effect of this
downward adjustment carried out to the test years on expensedﬁ
payroll is $15,400 for 1984 and $16,200 for 1985.




A 83-07=01 ALJ/EA/ra

Staff did not put forth any specific reason why the 1981
and 1982 increases in the payroll account relating to the positions
of the group of six officers and managers were deemed to be un-
reasonable except that they were larger than those granted to the
balance of the employees. In Exhibit 29 DWC demonstrated that
its nine managers and officers as a group from 1978 to 1582

actually received percentage increases which were less than either the

increases granted to the other employees or the increases
in the cost of living. It was also explained that some of the
maragement personnel were promoted during this five~year period
to positions with more extensive responsibilities and obligations
which warranted a commensurate increase in pay. This evidence
was uncontroverted and no attempt was made by staff to point out
any particular officer or manager whose compensation was deemed
excessive. DWC's president testified that DWC had made a study
of the salaries paid to persons holding similar positions in other
regulated public utilities and that it did not appear that the
salaries paid by DWC to officers and managers having similar
respounsibilities and obligations were excessive or unreasonable.

Staff's proposed adjustment to the 1982 recorded‘payroll
appears to lack justification. DWC's estimates of the payroll
portion of A&G expense for the test years are therefore found to
be nore reasonable and we adopt them.

Pensions and Benefits.
In comparing staff's and DWC's estimates we note that

the DWC estimates reflect new premiun rates for group health
insurance. They also reflect a different factor for allocations
between capital/subsidiary and expense and a difference due to

the effect of staff's disallowing a portion of manaqement sa;a:ies




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA

as discussed above. The new group health insurance rates cause
DWC's estimates to exceed staff's by $24,000 in 1984 and $25,700
in 1985, and the remaining differences cause DWC's estimates to
exceed staff's by $27,100 in 1984 and $29,900 in 1985.

Staff accepted DWC's expense to capital/subsidiary.
allocation ratio in preparing staff estimates of payroll expensed
and is therefore inconsistent in not accepting the comparable
ratio for the allocation of pensions and benefits. Because of
this inconsistency and in light of our above resolution of manage-
ment salary issue, we find DWC's pertinent estimates in this
regard (i.e., the $24,000 higher in 1984 and $25,700 higher in
1985) more reasonable and adopt them. DWC did not learn of the
significantly higher group health insurance rates until late

tober 1983. Accordingly, DWC was not able to provide this
information to staff in time for staff to make any adjustments
to its report it night deem proper. ‘

Staff does not dispute the fact that higher rates than
originallv estimated by DWC and adopted by staff fox its report
will prevail in the test year. Counsel for staff contends, however,
+kat inclusion of the new premium rates for group health insurance
violates the notice requirements of Public Utilities Code Section
454 ané the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure Nos. 23
and 24. Ve disagree.

Yo such violation exists and for good reasorn. <Counsel's:
contention, if valid, would run counter to the rate case processing
plan for water utilities in that general rate increase~applications-

vader this plan are intended to encompass a three-year ratemaking

cycle. It would similarly preclude the staff's making proper use
of the later data which become available as staff makes its




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA/Ta

investigation and prepares its report on results of operations.
In this proceeding DWC has increased its estimates of net operating
revenues at currently effective rates and reduced its estimates
of rate base for the test years in relation to the estimates used
in the application. It has also reduced its requested rate of
return and return ol equity from the levels sought ia the
application. |

Counsel's contention on notice requirements is invalid.
We £ind DWC's estimates of $287,400 for 1984 and $306,200 for 1985

for pensions and benefits more reasonable than staff's estimates
and adopt them.

Balanecing Account Adjustment

Revenues at present rates reflect, in part, an increase
in rates, effective July 1, 1983, to cover an undercollection in
the balancing account (Advice Letter 121, Resolution W-3097). DWC

and staff agree that failure %o make some adjustment to reflect
that portion of the allowance for the balancing account adjustment,
wkich will 20t have been recovered by the time this decision
beconmes effective, will in effect deprive DWC of a portion of the
increase granted by the advice letter and of the opportunity to
recover +the undercollection.

In its estimated operating results for 1984 DWC has
included $49,900 as an operating expense, which it estimates to
be the amount remaining to be Tecovered during the period £rom
Pebruary 1984 through Juzne 1984. Rather than including the un-
Tecovered amouwnt in operating expenses, we Zind it preferable to
have it put back into the balancing account and our order will
so provicde. The applicable period determinative of the unrecovered
amount will be from the effective date of the rates authorized
by this decision through June 1984.




A.83-07-0L ALJ/EA

Devreciation ané Rate Base
As noted earlier, part of differences between DWC and
stafs in their estimates of depreciation and rate base is due to
DWC's estinates reflecting the expensing of small meter replaée-
2ents and the leasing of vehicles. The remaining differences are
Te primarily to DWC's estimates reflecting new computer equipmext
and larger construction budgets.

The new computer equipment would ¢cost $62,600 and is
needed (1) to upgrade DWC's system to comply with our stated
objective of encouraging report card billing for metered customers,
(2) to submit WUDFI (Water Utility Data File Input) on a monthly

is to the Commission, and (3) to upgrade obsolete disc drives.
In a letter dated August 24, 1983 to water utilities (Exhibit 25),
<he Commission's Executive Director stated in part:

". . .the Commission voted to vigorously
encourage report card billing for metered
customers. In addition to the information
already included on bills, report card bills
provide description of the service and com-
nodity charges to enable a customer to
understand how the total bill is calculated.
These bills also state the previous vear's
water use foxr the same billing period, for
the customer's comparison. The Commission
believes this type of information, now being
provided by enexrgy utilities to their customers,
not only encourages conservation but also
assists budget-conscious fanilies to plan
their expenses better.

o
LR
ChN
A
5

bl
Ak



A.83=07~01 ALJ/EA/ra

“The goal is ¢o have all water company bills
designed to provide this information (two
exanples of report card billing are attached

to this letter). The Commission realizes, how-
ever, that the limitations of existing billing
svstens for many of you may prevent this £rom
being a reality in the near future. During the
interim period, therefore, the Commission is
directing water companies to furnish their
customers with a »ill insert (sample attached)
+o describe all billing charges. This should

be sent to vour metered customers at least once
a vear and whenever a rate increase is effective.
Tor example, companies may routinely send this
insert in June; if the company receives a rate
increase the following October a new bill insert
would be sent then to explain the new rates.

"We are asking that all affected companies (those
roviding metered water to customers) notify the
Eydraulic Branch by November 30, 1983, of your

plans to carry out this directive and to submit

2 copy of the bill oxr bill insert for Commission
files. OQur staff will also be monitoring com=

pliance with this policy in your rate cases. . . ."

DWC has difficulty in submitting monthly data to the
Comnission staff under the WUDFI program because DWC's present
data equipment system is not capable of handling the tape format
requized. That is, a 1,600 3PI (bits per inch) tape is required
but DWC's present equipment handles only 800 BPI.

The staff witness opposes the computer upgrading,
contending that a combination of a once-a-year or a whenever-rates-—
change bill insert, designated as an interim measure in Exhibit
25, supra, and showing on the bill the usage in the same billing

riod for the previous year, is all that is necessary to
accomplish report card billing. This contention is deficient
in that it overlooks that showing the service charge and guantity
rates oz the bill is an integral part of report card bil;ing, Stafsf
counsel applies the argument on notice, which we rejected earlier,
to this computer upgrading.




A.83-07~-01 ALJ/EA

A $62,600 expenditure of a utility serving 30,000
custoners to upgrade its data processing equipment in order %o
neet the three needs specified is reasonable and has been
reflected in our adopted operating results.

Different estimates of 1983 plant additions affect 1984
and 1985 rate base estimates. Exhibits 16 and 17 and the uncon~
tToverted testimony of DWC's construction manager make it evident
that the net increase to net utility plant due to 1983 plant
additions over the staff estimates, after consideration of changes
to the depreciation of this plant, would be $275,400 for test
year 1984 and $268,100 in test year 1985. The rate base estimates
of DWC and staff further differ by $65,000 in 1984 and $63,000
in 1985, as the result of staff's using SL1.7% of DWC's budgeted
amounts oI plant additions for the test vears. This staff adjust-
ment is generally supported by a comparison of the budgeted versus
actual expenditures for plant additions over the period 1978
through 1982. While its use is appropriate for the test years
1984 and 1985, it is not for 1983 in light of DWC's showing on
1983 plant additions in that it appears virtuallv certain that
plant additions at the level projected by DWC for 1983 will be
completed, or nearly completed with the small incompléted part
in construction work in progress, by the end of 1983. We find
DAC's estimate of plant additions for 1983 to be more reasonable
than staff's and the staff's estimates of plant additions for
1984 and 1985 to be more reasonable than DWC's. '




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

In summary, our adopted depreciation expense and rate
base reflect the leasing of vehicles, the capitalizing of 5/8"
by 3/4" replacement meters, the upgrading of data processing
equipment, and the 1983 plant additions as projected by DWC.
They reflect the 1984 and 1985 plant additions as projected by
staff. , S

Adopted Quantities

A compilation of the adopted guantities reflected in our
adopted operating results and the adopted income tax compilation
are contained in Appendix C to this decision.

Authorized Revenue Increases

By comparing the entries for operating revenues in
Table 1, it can be seen that (1) the rates to be authorized for
test yvear 1984 yvield additional gross revenues of $428,800 which
represent a 3.79% increase over revenues at present rates, and
(2) the rates to be authorized for test year 1985 yield adaitibnal
gross revenues of $608,500 which represent a 5.34% increase over
revenues at present rates. In addition, a third set of rates will
be authorized to allow for attrition in rate of return after‘tést
year 1985. This is in keeping with our intention that the |
districts of Class A water utilities will not file a general rate
increase application more often than once in three years.

The attrition to be allowed for after 1985 has an
operational component and a financial component. Its operational
component is 0.58% as indicated by the 1984 rate of return of
10.72% declining to 10.14% for 1985 at present rates as shown in
Table 1. Its financial component is the adopted estimate of
financial attrition in rate of return between years 1985 and 1986
of 0.19% (i.e., the difference between the weighted cost of long
term debt of 5.45% and 5.26X% for years 1986 and 1985, respectively).




A.83-07-01 ALI/EA ALT/COM/WTB

To offset the 0.77% combined financial—opefational
attrition rate, we may authorize 2 step increase for 1986 of up
to $232,000. DWC will be required to file an advice letter with
supporting work papers on or after November 15, 1985 to justify
such an increase. Fixing rates in this way results in a better
matching of the consumers' interests that setting a high initial
rate which would vield the adopted rate of return for a three-.
year average. The required supplemental filings will permit
review of achieved rates of return before the final step increase
is granted. Since the company is proposing a very extensive meter
replacement program for the next three years, we will also require
evidence that the program is proceeding satisfactbrily'before |
authorizing 1985 and 1986 step rates. ‘

Rate Design

There were no si¢gnificant issués between DWC and staff.
DWC proposes to retain the existing three-block‘quantity rate
structure for general metered service. The blocks are: £irst
300 cubic feet; next 499,700 cubic feet: and over 500,000 cubic
feet. Staff concurs with this proposed retention and recommends
the adoption in a rate design which will result in a lifeline
differential of 25% for residential customers. Staff has no
objections to increasing the service charge for residential
customers within this limit so long as no group of users is
exposed o excessive increases. We concur. |

conservation and Pump Efficiencies

DWC has conducted a continuing conservation campaign
since 1973. The conservation efforts made over the years appear,
from Exhibit 3, to have met with some success. In that exhibit
a graphical comparison of water sales, temperatures, and rainfall
indicates that residential customers have been reducing‘theirl'
usage since 1970.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA/ra

A summary of continuing conservation activities was
presented in the testimony of DWC's president., DWC will upgrade
its data processing equipment to provide report card billing as
previously discussed. |

DWC has 24 booster pumps and well pumps. Their efficiencies,
as rated dy staff, are tadulated below. |

Rating  Number
Low ' 2%
Fair 4
Good 7 7
Excellent -9
Data Not Available (New Installation)_2
24

*These pumps to be worked on and their efficiencies
upgraded in 1984 according to DWC.

Service . A

A review of the Comnission's customer complaint records
for 19823 indicates that seven informal complaints were Zfiled
against DWC and that all of the complaints were'satiS£actorily
resolved. | "

Tabulated below from DWC's records are customer complaints
Zor. 1982 and 1983. DWC's investigative reports reveal the com=-
plaints were all satisfactorily resolved:




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

1982 1983 (Jan.
Color 89 58 -
Taste and Odor 271 299
Pressure ' 58 50
Meter Leak 250 167
Main Leak 69 44
Service Leak 118 69
Pvt. Plumbing 260 178
Qther 417 316

1,532 1,181

In June 1983 staff inspected DWC's service area. Staff
considers DWC's service to be satisfactory.

Findings of Fact

1. DWC's service, comservation progran, pump-effiéienéy'
program, and water quality are satisfactory.

2. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test years 1984 and 1985, together
with an annual fixed rate of decline in rate of return of 0.58% v//(
for 1986 due to operational attrition, reasonably indicate the
results of DWC's future operations.

3. The adopted estimates reflect the resolution of contested
items to which the following specific findings pertain: |

a. DWC's estimate of 607.2 kWh/AF of water
produced, which includes an adjustment
to recorded data to account for wells
not in operation in response to the “in-
lieu program” and reflects an assessment
of the effects of pump overhauls and

problems with an aquifer formation, is
reasonable.




A.83~07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

DWC's leasing rather than purchasing vehicles

is not unreasonable.

DWC's management salaries are not unreasonable.
An approximately $25,000 increase in group health
insurance costs over the original cost estimates
will be experienced.

It is reasonable to acquire new computer equip-
ment costing $62,.600 which is needed to- (1)
provide report card billing, (2) submit data
(WUDFI) onr a monthly basis to the Commission

and, (3) upgrade obsolete disc drives.

It is reasonable to adopt the 1983 plant additions
as projected by DWC and the 1984 and 1985 plant
additions as projected by staff.

4. Currently, it costs less to replace 5/8" by 3/4" meters
after 20 years of service than to repair them.

5. While it may be cost effective to expense rather than
capitalize the 5/8" by 3/4" replacement meters, further study of
this issue by the staff and the regulated water industry is
desirable.

6. It is reasonabie to authorize DWC to place in the
balancing account the unrecovered portion of the undercollection
included in rates made effective July 1, 1983. The unrecovered
portion will be determined by the product of $9,975 per month
and the number of months in the period between the effective date
of the rates authorized by this decisiorn and June 30,‘1984;




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA | ALT/COM/WTB

7. Rates of return of 12.15, 12.16, and 12.35%, respectively,
on DWC's rate base for 1984, 1985, and 1986 are reasonable. The
related return on common equity each year is 14.50%. This will
require an increase of $428,800 or 3.79% in annual revenues for
1984; a further increase of $179,700 or 1.53%° for 1985; and 2
further increase of $232,000 or 1.93% for 1986.

8. The adopted rate design is reasonable.

9. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable.

10. The further increases authorized in Appendix A should be
appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect andtnormal raéemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1984 and/or
September 30, 1985, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commission for DWC during the-cbrresponaing
period in the most recent rate decision or (b) 12.15% for 1984 and
12.16% for 1985.

GConclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided’
by the following oxder; the adopted rates are just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatory.

2. Because of the immediate need for additional revenues, the
following order should be effective today.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

QRRER
IT IS ORDERED THAT: . |

1. Dominguez Water Corporation (DWC) is authorized to file
the revised rate schedules for 1984 shown in Appendix A attached
to this order and to concurrently cancel its present schedules'
for such service. This filing shall comply with General order (GO)
Series 96. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be
4 days after the date of filing. The revised schedules‘shall,apply
only to service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1984 DWC is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the step
rate increases for 1985 shown in Appendix A attached to this order[
or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment £from Appendix_A in the event
that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect ﬁhe rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ended September 30, 1984, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of
return found reasonable by the Commission for DWC during the corres-
ponding period in the then most recent rate decision or (b). 12.15%-
This f£iling shall comply with GO Series 96 and shall include a
letter indicating the number of meters replaced. If DWC does not
replace 4,000 meters in the year 1984, the allowable rate of return
due to attrition will be reduced proportioned to the amount of
meters replaced. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by
staff and shall go into effect upon staff's determination that they
conform with this order. But staff shall inform the Commission if
it firnds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with thisl
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than
Januvary 1, 1985, or 30 days after the £filing of the step rate, |
whichever is later.




A.83=07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB -

.3. On or after November 15, 1985 DWC is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requestingithé |
step rate increases for 1986 shown in Appendix A attached to this
order, or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents
per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix A in the
event that themrgspective rate of return on rate base, adjustéd to
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments
for the 12 months ended September 30, 1985, exceeds the lower of
(2) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for DWC
during the cofresponding period in the then most recent rate
decision or (b) 12.16%. This f£iling shall comply with GO Series
96 and shall include a letter indicating the number of meters
replaced. I£ DWC does not replace 4,000 meters in the year 1985
or 8,000 meters in 1984 and 1985, the allowable rate of return due
to attrition will be reduced accordingly. The réquested stepvrates
shall be reviewed by staff and shall ¢o into effect upon staff's
determination that they conform with this order. But staff shall
inform the Commission if it finds ﬁpat the proposed'step‘rates are
not in ac¢eord with this decision, aﬁd(the Commission may“then
modify the increase. The effective date of the reviSed'schedules
shall be no earlier than Januwaxry 1, 1986, or 30 days after the:
£iling of the step rates, whichever is later.




A.83-07-01 ALJ/EA ALT/COM/WTB

4. DWC is authorized to place in the balancing account
the unrecovered portion of the underc%;__ion included in the
rates made effective July 1, 1983. The unregovered portion shall
be determined as specified in Pinding of Fact 6 of this decision.

This order is effective today.

Dated MAR2 1 1984

, at San Francisco, California.

VICTOR CALTO ‘
PRISCILLA C. CREW.
DONALD VIAL .
WILLIAM T. BAGLIY
Commissioneors.

L adotoin. | T

LEONARD M. GRIMES, m‘v: 'Cémm"fssfonéé‘

I CERTIFY TEAT TRIS DECISION =
WAS APPROVER.BY THE.ABOVE
COMMISS T ONTRS AT s,

Wy -
_ﬂdw
‘4 .
Bodovita, " -EXe
'-J‘ s SN

o ‘ =




A-83-07-01

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Dominguez Watex Corporation

SCHEDULE NO. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all wetered water service excepting ﬁecgred {rrigation

sexvice.
TERRITORY

Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Loung Beach, Torrance,
Los Angeles County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-5inCh MELEY  .icececccovecnscsccncmncnconnes
For 3/4~10ch DELEY  c.ceeceecsccscscsnsescnracsvnes
For 1-inch MELEY  ticieccccesascscsccincnssncses
For lk-nch MELEY cucecevccccescocosrrocvannsnnns
For 2-1nch DELET  ..cceevcccsscrcasiccnscasenciae
For 3ainch MELET cevcccccsvccscsrscascvescsancne
Yor 4-InCh MELET L.itceecccvrssscnrscsscvscnnans
Por 6=iNCh WELELY .eecvnecsarrocstcnmnccsnsmcnnns
For 8-inch MELEY .uveceanccsnccocnnccssrmnsnsnan
For 10=-inch MELEY ciccecccecsccivsensutssscccsnnan
Yor 12-4nch weter stesentenssestrsnasntsmenntnnan

Quantity Rate:

Pirst 300 cu.fr,., per 100 CB.fL.,  crieecireonncnnnses
Nen a”'7w cu.ft" m lw cu.it. ..-....-..‘4.‘-....’...
Over 500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..ccccecccscosascns

and viciaity,

Pexr Meter
Per Month
$  3.10
8.00
16.00
27-50-
53.30°
69-30
116-00
169.00
213-00
328.00

0.722
0-615

The service chafge applies to all metered service connectioms, to it
13 added the charge for water used during the month at quantity rates.




A-83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Dominguez Water Corporation

SCHEDULE NO. 3
METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all wmetered irrigation service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance, and vicinity,
Los Angeles County. ‘

RATES C
Per Meter
Service Charge: _ : Per Month

For 1-50Ch WELEY civveesccccccaccstncescnavasnamnn. $  8.00
For 1%-1inCh MELEY cevrevccccccscossncancncssccncons 16.00 -
For 2=i0Ch MELEY .seceeccccsacrsscsnnsosansssnsnnnns 27.50-
For 3-inch METET ..ccvessosacecccncnssscancocansss $3.30
For 4-{nch weter cstessestterenEs s santrs et on . 69.30 .
For 6=inCh MELEY ceecccsecccovnccnssssaacencscnssae 116.00°
For 8-inch meter ..c.c.reevveccccccnnntrnccsscnnne’ 169. 00
Por 10-1inch DELET  cieeccvssseserrscssscscsarsrnnses 213.00-
For 12-inch MELET .. cceecesosccscscsnncnsscsnssscnnma - 328.00 .

Quantity Rate:

Pe!‘ 100 cu.fg. o-o------..-...t---o.o.oo.o..cn..-.-;oooa' 3 0-595

The service charge applies to all metered service connections, to it
1s added the charge for water used during the month at quantity rates.




A=83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX A
Page 3

Dominguez Water Coxrporation

SCHEDULE NO. &
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY

Approximately 35 square miles located south of the City of Los Angeles,
noxth of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach, and
west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. Included
are portions of the cities of Torrance, Los Angeles, Carson, Compton and

Long Beach. -

Per Month

RATE

For each inch of diameter of the service comnection $ 5.30




A=83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX A
Page 4

Doninguez Watexr Corporation

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

TO SCHEDULE NO. 1

Pach of the following increases in rates way be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rates in effect on that date.

Rates to be Effective
1=1-85 1-1<86

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/6-inch MELET  .eeeeveresesnceesess  $ 010§ 020

Por 3/4"inCh mte: TR RREEEINY N Y RSN LR E S - X -

For 1"1mh meter P YT T I L 0.10 0.10
Por lk-fnch DELEr .evvcevssccectssmcen 0.35 0.35
PO'Z‘ Z'imh mter O 0.60 ) °q6°/'
For 3-inch DELEr .cuecsccvscccssnscss - 115 1.05
Yor 4-imh ﬂete‘r srscesaPRETRREEEPFEAESS 1.50 l-zbo
For 6-Inch WELEr cevmccccacscsseosens 2.50 . 2,50
For 8-inch MELET ccvcvccccvcrsnrecnces 3.70 - 3.30
For 10-inch meter ..cecccscccccccsnces 4.70 . 4.30
For 12-inch weter ..cccccrrvacccccccns 7.20 ‘ 6.80

v

Quanti{ty Rate:

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eee.ee..  $ 0.007
Next 499,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ce...... 0.009
Over 500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .cocenne. 0.007




A=-83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX A
Page 5

Dominguez Water Corporation

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

TO_SCHEDULE NO. 3M

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date d{ filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rates in effect on that date.

Rates to be Effective .
1-1-85 1=1=86

Service Chaxrge:

For 1-InCh WELET  seccvesnsssscasccscns $ 0.10
Por 1k-inch WELET svcvocsevcncesccrnase - 0.35
For + 2=inch WELEY .t ieicicnnmovescsrane 0.60
For 3-inch WEteY .c..cevevsccrecncnsescs ‘1.15
Yor 4-10ch DETEY cesvceccscessecorence 1.50
Por 6~40Ch WELET  evvevecccccccnosvranes 2.50
For 8=inch DELETY .ecceecccsccscccsence 3.70
For 10-{nch meteT ....ccecccnccecssreane 4.70
For 12-1{nch DELET  ..eeeecnvacerrcecncns 7.20

*

+

* 1 0

0066648

OPWNHHOOO

Quantity Rate:

Per Im c“.f:. ....-.....‘..'...-...........‘ s 0.005 $ °.°°7’ ’ |

=

£ T




A-83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX A
Page 6

Dominguez Water Corporation

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

TO SCHEDULE NO. &

Each of the following increases in rates way be put into effect on the
indicated date by £filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rates i{n effect on that date: ;

*

-

. Rates to be Effective
1=-1-85 . 1=1=86"

RATE

For each inch of diameter of the service ‘ -
Cmect’.on .l....--.o......'......;l..b.... $ 0.10




A=83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTIB

APPENDIX B
Page 1

Domingusz Water Corporation

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES
GENERAL METERED SERVICE = SCHEDULE NO, 1

:Current: Proposed Rates¥k : Adopted Rates
Item > Rates¥*: 1984 : 1985 = 1986 = 1984 = 1985 : 1986

-
-
-
-

Service Charge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 297 $ 3.8 $ 4.158% 4.56 S 3.10 ‘8§ 3,30
Yor 3/4-inch meter - -~ - - -

For 1-i{nch meter 7.60 9.50 10.40¢ 11.40 8.00 8.20

FYor lk-inch meter 14.80 19.00 20.75 22.80 16.00 : 16.70

For 2={nch meter 25.50 30.35 33.20 36.50 27.50 28.70

‘ot 3-inch weter 48.50 37.10 62.30 68.50 53.30 55.50
(3

z 4=inch meter 63.00 95.10 103.90 114.10 69.30 72.20

x 6-inch weter 105.50 190.20 207.60 228.30 116.00 121.00
For §~inch weter 154.00 304.50 332.40 365.10 169.00 176.00.
FPor 10-inch weter 194.00 381.00 414.80 456,00 213.00 222.00
For 12-inch weter 298.50 566.70 625.00 683.30 328.00 342.00
For 18-inch weter - 451.00, - - - - ‘-

Quantity Rate

Pirst 300 cu.ft., $ 0.368 % 0.418 8% 0.4178 0.420 $ 0.368 8 0.375 % 0.380
per 100 cu.ft. : ‘ :

Next 499,700 cu.fe., 0.697 0.611 0.610 0.614 0,722  0.73L 0,737
per 100 cu.ft. o ' o

Over 500,000 cu. ft., 0.591  0.489  0.487 0.491 0,615 0.622 0,630
per 100 cu.fe. ' ‘

The Sexvice Charge applies to all wetered service comnections, to Lt is added |
the charge for water used during the month at quantity rates.

* Current rates were effective January 5, 1984,by Resclution No. W-3137, as.
a result of Advice Letter No. 123,

** Proposed rates were based on increases over rates effective January 1, 1983,
. in Advice Letter No. 120.




ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX B
Page 2
Dominguez Water Corporation

COMPARISON OF MONTELY RATES

METERED IRRICATION SERVICE — SCHEDULE NO. &

«Ourrent
- -Ra.te?

: Provosed Rates
tom :
ge

: lyo4 1935 ¢ IGEo

Adopted Rates
1988 = 1989 = 198G

Serviece Char
rox

l-inchk meter $ 7.6039.50 $120.40 $ 13,403 8.908 8.108% 8.20

For
For
Fox
Por
Toxr
For
Tor
Fox

1-1/2-inch meter

2=inek meter
3=inch meter
4~=ineh meter
6=inck meter
8-inch meter
10=inch meter
12=inch meter

14.80 19.00
25.50 20.35
48.50 37.10
63.00 95.10
1.05.50 190.20
154.00 304.50
194.00 381.00
298.90 566.70

20.75
37.20  36.50
62.30  68.50
103.90, 114.10
207.60 228.%0
332.40 365.10
414.80

456.00

16.00
27.30

5330

6930

169.00

21.3.00

16.35
28.10
5445
70.80
118.50
17270
217.70

28.70
55.50
72.20
122.00
176-00
222.00

625.00 683.30 328.00
For 18=inch metox - - -

335-20
451.00 - -

342-00 :

Quantity Rate
Pex 100 cu.ft.

$ 0.576 0.490 0.475 0.492 0.595 0-600" 0-607

The service charge applies to all metered
service comnections, to it is added the
charge for water used during the month at
quantity rates.

*Cuzxrent ratec were effective Janvaxy 5, 1984

Yy Resolution W-23137, as 2 result of Advice
Letter No. 123.

"*Proposed rates were based on increases
over rates effective Janwary 1, 1983
in Advice Letter Wo. 120.




-

A.83-07-01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX B

Page 3
Dominguez Water Corporation
COMPARTSON OF MONTHLY RATES

PRIVAT= FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE — SCHEDULE NO, 4

Cuzrent : Proposed Rates :  Adopted Rates :
Ttem * .71984 : 1985 : 1986 : 1984 : 1985 = 1988 :

Foxr each inch of
diameter of <the

Sexvice comnection $ 4.55 $ 5.00 § 5.50 8 6'05‘.$ '5.30"3 5,40 $ 5.50

#urrent rates wexe effective Jamuary 5, 1984 by Resolution No.
as a result of Advice Letter No. 123

(EXD OF APPENDIX B)




A.83-07=01 ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX C

Page 1
ADOPTED TAX CALCULATION

Dominguez Water Corporation

Test Year 1984 Test Year 1985

CCRT . FIT. ccT - FIT
(Dollaxs in Thousamds)
Opezating Revemue $11,744.4 $11,744.4 $12,001.1 $12,000.L
‘ Expenses B L , | .
Cegeral 0ffice Alloc. (23.3) (23.3) (23.2) (23.2)
Operation & Maintenance 6,780.0 6,780.0 - 6,879.3 6,879.5
Taxec Other Than Income 247.2 247.2 262.4 262.4
* CCFT | 0 _175.3 .__0 . _180.9"
Deductions from Taxable Income b o ;‘ . o
Tax Depreciation . 778.2 647'.2 780.5 - 1 652.5
Interest Expense _T8l. T8L.6 zg 2 zeg.e'
Subtotal 1,560.5 T,429.4 15677 T4%.
Net Taxable Income (CCFT) 1,825.9 01,8839 |
CCTT @ 9.6% A 180.9-
Net Taxable Inccme (FIT) | 1,787 - 1,83.0
FIT © 46% 819.6 842.3.
Graduated Tax Adjustment 8.9 A8
1me 0.0 . 0.0
Total FIT 800.7 . s34




‘ A- 83-07"01

APPENDIX C
Page 2

ALT/COM/WTB *

Deminguez Water Corporation

METERED WATER SALES USED TO DESIGN RATES

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Meter Size
5/8 x 3/& ...........................‘............

3 L LAX X AR AR AR R AR RS A RN RN YN SNTE Y]
1 ...........‘.....'..............O'.’..'
l? (A A A XL XA TR R NN YR AR RN RS YRS 2SS RS PN NN )
2 LA X2 R A R N R S AN R Y RN RSN XN YR YN )

3 (A A X L X R AR E R AN AN AN Y N YRR NN R RN YN ]
L (A XL R LA AR XS A AN RS RN NN R Y A NY R RN YY)

6 LA XA 2 L L A2 XA KRS A AR YR NEE Y YA RN N AR )

8 (A XX R L LR R YT NS AR RS RN SN R NN XN NY Y

10 [ AL X R AR 2R A S AR R R YRR R RN ¥

12 (A2 22 LA 2 2 A2 R4 R AR Y RN ERNEY RN YN KN ¥ )
Total
, Quantity
Rocks
C
0-3 [ 2 X X X A 2 R R RS X X N RN AR S RN RS NN RN FE N NN
3"5,0& L2 X XY 2R AR RN NN RN R RSN RS YRR RN X Y
w@ S,WOO....‘C‘.......-.“O.’................
Subtetal

Metered Irrigation:
P& Cw [ X X X R P XN R R L XN N L ENRENLYEEEREENYERERNYEYNNR]

Total
Number of Services:

L2 X X J

No. of Services Usage=KCef
1984 1985 12% 1985

Anrual
No. of Services

01985

08

26,644 26,826

1,019 1,036

615 626

1,169 1,189

162 167

€0 58

22 22

26 27

18 13

K Y o~z 2y

Consumption «
198 1085
{HCCF) | (Xeer)
1,032.9 1,0&0,9‘
9,11003 9':.81.7

.O ] A.loo )
TG

15.L

13,905.6

Avg. Usage=Cef/yr.

e 498

3Ll
134957k

Residential 26,191 26,361 Le389.6 4,418.1 167.6 - 167.6
Business 34085 39146 3,963.9 L4,y0u2.3 1,28L.9 1,28L.9
Industrial 114 115 385 342 393760 2¢974e0
Industrial Large 17 17 3,373.0 3,4373.0 198,412.0 198,412.0
Public Autherity 200 203 L11.0  389.0 2,050.0 159240
Public Authority Laxrge 5 5 1,01L.0 1,014.0 202,800.0 202,800.0
Trrigation 100 99  315.4  324.0 341540 3,277.0
Other 25 25  5L.0  55.0 - -

Subtotal 29,727 29,971 13,905.9 13,957.4
Private Fire Prt. 857 899

. Public Fire Pri. 1, 1L
Total 30, 30,
Watexr Loss 1,0L6.7 1,050,

Total Water Produced
2/ Includes irrigation meters

14,952.6 15,007.9




A.8307=01

APPENDIX C
Page 3
Dominguez Water Coxporation
ADOPTED QUANTITTES

Net-to-lross 2.089

Federal Tax Rate _ 46%

State Tax Rate 9.6%
Uncollectidles Rate _0.45%

Postare 1984

N’lm'berofma.ilings-............20,430 

AMOWAL o « o o o o o 2 2 2 2 o = o « = » o« +349,103
Based on: 17¢ pexr letter
_ Plus
1.5¢ pexr letter
for mall sexrvices

Allowance for Administration:

ALT/COM/WTB

1985
$49,515




ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX C

Page 4
Dominguez Water Corporation
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Water Supply and Purchased Power

In Acre Feet

1984

1985

Purchased Water - MWD

Pumped Watex
Total

Acre feet -~ boosted

KWE used

Administratiorn Bldg.

Puzped

19,588
1 .

7,170

260,000

8,606,992.

19,711
14,742
-341?53'”

1,170

8,609,328

1',%%8,1'60‘}] ”
lof’ 7’488

Boosted 1,778,160 "
Total 19,55,152-'

607.2 607.2
248.0 . 248.0
Purchased Power Costs o _
Administration Bldg. b3 20,177 ¢ 20,177
Pumped 525,715 - 525,858
Boosted : 133o§§3 - 133,080

Sexrvice Charge , %"235’1

Total $ T743.400

Electriec:
Southern California Edison Company
Rates Zifective: 8/22/83
Comvonents Per XWH
Bzse Rate (3) 0.02277
ECARF 0.03268
AER 0.00427
CIMABF 0.00027
ERAM 0.00040
SSARF 0.00049
ECS 0.00020
0.06108




A.83=07-01 ' ALT/COM/WTB

APPENDIX C
Page 5
Dominguez Water Corxporation

FO0PTED QUANTITIES

Watex Supply and Costs

In Acre ?eet 1984 128§

Pumchased Watex | 19, 588 ' 19,71
Puxped Watex 14,738 14,742 .
Sales COR,92% 32,042

Tasccowated fox : 2,403 . 2,41
% of Total | 7.0% T0%

Puxchased Water = MWD 19,588 19’,7'i.lf
Costs per Acze Foot (BELf. 1-1-84) $ 226.00 $ 226.00

Total cost of purchased watex 84.42‘6,9'60‘ 34;454;7?30

ss imrigation credit ‘22‘,400.'" o 2%.000"
et cost of puxchased water o $4,404,500 $T,45%,700

Replenishment Tax o -
Total pumped 14,738 | 14,742
Eutitlenent | |
Cost per Acre Foot 27.06 | 27.00
Total Teplenichment tax § 397,926 $ 398,034

Net replenishment tax $ 397:926' $ 398.0%34 -

(EXD OF APPENDIX C)




ALT/COM/WTB

AFPPENDIX D
DQUINGUEZ WATER CORPQRATION

Coaparisons of typical bills for residential metered customers
of varicus usage level and average level at present and authorized
rates for the year 198..

General Metered Service
(575-:: 37h-inch metexrs)

At Present At Authorized Percent
Nomthly Usage Rates Rates Increase

(Cubic Feet)

300 $ L4.20 - 3.2%
500 5.65 3.3
1,000 9.26 3.5

1,400 (Average) 12415 3.5
2,000 16.48 3.5
34000 23.70 3.5
5,000 o 3e.la 3.6
10,000 )N - 3.6

(END CF APPENDIX D)




